

No. 05-669

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP America Production Company *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Rejane Burton, Acting Assistant Secretary,
Land and Minerals Management,
Department of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JICARILLA APACHE
NATION, SOUTHERN UTE INDIAN TRIBE, STATE
OF NEW MEXICO, AND CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF
THE STATE CONTROLLER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Jill Elise Grant

Counsel of Record

Sarah E. Harris

NORDHAUS LAW FIRM, LLP

1401 K Street, NW, Suite 801

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 530-1270

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Jicarilla Apache Nation

(Attorneys continued on inside cover)

Harry R. Sachse
James E. Glaze
William F. Stephens
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Endreson
& Perry, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

Thomas H. Shipps
Maynes, Bradford, Shipps & Sheftel
LLP
835 E. Second Ave., Suite 123
P.O. Box 2717
Durango, CO 81302
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Southern
Ute Indian Tribe*

Patricia A. Madrid, Attorney General
Christopher D. Coppin
111 Lomas Blvd, NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of
New Mexico*

Martin Lobel
Lee Ellen Helfrich
Lobel, Novins & Lamont
1275 K Street, NW, Suite 770
Washington, D.C. 20005

Richard Chivaro, Chief Counsel
State Controller's Office
300 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae California
Office of the State Controller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Amendments to Section 2415(a) Extending
 the Statute of Limitations for Indian Contract
 Claims Confirm that Section 2415(a) Applies to
 Judicial, Not Administrative, Actions. 5

 II. Congress Demonstrated Through FOGRMA
 and RSFA that Section 2415(a) Does Not
 Apply to MMS Orders to Pay Royalties . . 11

 A. The Legislative History of FOGRMA
 Confirms that Congress Did Not
 Contemplate a Six-Year Statute of
 Limitations for Administrative Orders
 to Pay Royalties. 12

 B. The Addition of an Express Seven-Year
 Statute of Limitations in RSFA for
 MMS Orders to Pay Royalties Supports
 the Interpretation that the General Six-
 Year Statute of Limitations in Section
 2415(a) Does Not Apply to Them. 14

 III. There is No Inherent Unfairness in the D.C.
 Circuit’s Ruling. 18

A.	When BP/Amoco Entered into the Leases at Issue there was No Statute of Limitations Against the United States, Neither Administrative Nor Judicial	18
B.	The 50-Year History of Industry Underpayment of Federal and Indian Oil and Gas Royalties Demonstrates that Congress Intended No Broad Repose from MMS Orders to Pay Royalties until 1996.	20
C.	The Self-Reporting of Royalties by Oil and Gas Companies Instructs Against Implied Repose.	24
IV.	The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 2415(a) is Consistent with the Purposes of MMS Oversight and Avoids Unnecessary and Inefficient Litigation.	26
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (2005) . . .	6, 23
<i>California Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961) . . .	27
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	21, 24
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , No. 1:99-md- 01293-WFD (D. Wyo. filed Oct. 22, 1999)	23
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1555(10th Cir. 1984), <i>dissenting opinion adopted by court en banc</i> , 782 F.2d 855 (10th Cir. 1986), <i>modified</i> , 793 F. 2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 970 (1986)	17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	21
<i>Metropolitan R. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889)	12
<i>Ohio Nat’l Bank v. Berlin</i> , 26 App. D.C. 218, 1905 WL 17656 (C.A.D.C. 1905)	20
<i>Oxy USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1032 (1988)	17

<i>Scheidler v. N.O.W.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1264 (2006)	12
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	17
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 554 U.S. 973 (2005)	29
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 77 (2003)	26
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States ex rel Harrold E. (Gene) Wright v. AGIP Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 9:98CV30 (E.D. Tex. filed February 3, 1998), transferred No. 5:03-CV-264 (E.D. Tex.)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Azeem</i> , 946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 290 (1951)	21
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. City of Palm Beach Gardens</i> , 635 F.2d 337 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 454 U.S. 1081 (1981)	12

<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) . . .	12
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Trio-No Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 72 (1875)	20
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)	29

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Amoco Production Co.</i> , 123 IBLA 278 (1992)	24
<i>ARCO</i> , 131 IBLA 299 (1994)	24
<i>BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc.</i> , 124 IBLA 185 (1992)	25
<i>Coastal Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 108 IBLA 62 (1989)	13
<i>Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 149 IBLA 287 (1999)	24
<i>Sanguine Ltd</i> , 155 IBLA 277 (2001)	13
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> , 115 IBLA 205 (1990)	13
<i>Stream Energy, Inc.</i> , 146 IBLA 130 (1998)	13
<i>Union Texas Petroleum</i> , 153 IBLA 170 (2000)	24, 25

STATUTES

Act of July 18, 1966, 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) (2000) . . .	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-451, 96 Stat. 2447 (1983), codified at 30 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1757 (2000) *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1701 (2005) *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4) (2005) 22

30 U.S.C. § 1701(b)(1) (2005) 22

30 U.S.C. § 1711 (2005) 26, 28

30 U.S.C. § 1711(c) (2005) 26

30 U.S.C. § 1713 (2005) 13

30 U.S.C. § 1721(a) (2005) 13

30 U.S.C. § 1732 (2005) 26, 29

30 U.S.C. § 1734 (2005) 28

30 U.S.C. § 1735 (2005) 26, 28, 29

30 U.S.C. § 1751(a) (2005) 26

30 U.S.C. § 1755 (2005) 13, 25

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-185, 110 Stat. 1700 (1996) *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 1702(23) (2005) 15

30 U.S.C. § 1702(25) (2005) 15

30 U.S.C. § 1702(28) (2005)	15
30 U.S.C. § 1724 (2005)	4, 14, 16
Indian Claims Limitation Act, Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1966 (1982)	7, 10, 11
Indian Mineral Development Act of 1982, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2108 (2000)	2
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g (2000)	2
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 30 U.S.C. § 191(a) (2000) ..	2
30 U.S.C. § 191 (2005)	15
30 U.S.C. § 207 (2005)	15
Pub. L. No. 92-353, 86 Stat. 499 (1972)	7
Pub. L. No. 92-485, 86 Stat. 803 (1972)	7
Pub. L. No. 95-64, 91 Stat. 268 (1977)	7
Pub. L. No. 95-103, 91 Stat. 842 (1977)	7
Pub. L. No. 96-217, 94 Stat. 126 (1980)	7, 10
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 211.6 (2005)	2
30 C.F.R. § 201.100 (2005)	26

30 C.F.R. § 206.155 (1988)	24
30 C.F.R. § 206.170(e) (2005)	17
30 C.F.R. § 206.171 (2005)	24
30 C.F.R. part 210 (2005)	2, 25
30 C.F.R. § 210.10 (2005)	14, 28
30 C.F.R. §§ 210.50-.55 (2005)	14, 28
30 C.F.R. §§ 212.50-.51(2005)	14
30 C.F.R. § 212.51(C) (2005)	14
30 C.F.R. § 216.25 (2005)	14
30 C.F.R. §§ 216.50-.55 (2005)	14, 28
30 C.F.R. part 217 (2005)	13
30 C.F.R. § 217.50 (2005)	26, 28
30 C.F.R. §§ 217.50 - 217.52 (2005)	25
30 C.F.R. part 218 (2005)	13
30 C.F.R. § 229.100(b) (2005)	28
30 C.F.R. §§ 241.51-.56. (2005)	28
30 C.F.R. part 290 (2005)	13, 28
30 C.F.R. § 290.102 (2005)	28

30 C.F.R. § 290.103 (2005).	28
48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (Mar. 31, 1983)	11
48 Fed. Reg. 51,204 (Nov. 7, 1983)	11
54 Fed. Reg. 52,071 (Dec. 20, 1989)	11
55 Fed. Reg. 50,660 (Dec. 7, 1990)	11
56 Fed. Reg. 66,304 (Dec. 20, 1991)	11
57 Fed. Reg. 62,112 (Dec. 29, 1992) (corrected by 58 Fed. Reg. 17,042 (Mar. 31, 1993))	11
59 Fed. Reg. 3,970 (Jan. 27, 1994)	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. S8369-02 (1996)	16
142 Cong. Rec. S9675-05 (1996)	16
<i>Clarification of Royalty Procedures: Before the House Subcommittee on Energy and Minerals Resources, 1995 WL 435736 (July 18, 1995)</i>	18
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1267 (1972)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-375 (1977), <i>as reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1616</i>	9
H.R. Rep. No. 96-807 (1980)	9

H.R. Rep. No. 97-859 (1982), *as reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4269* 2, 13, 14, 22, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 104-667 (1996) 16, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 106-1053 (2001) 27

S. Rep. No. 92-1253 (1972) 9

Time Extension for Commencing Actions on Behalf of Indians: Hearing on S. 3377 and H.R. 13825 Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final Report on an Audit of the Minerals Management Service Audit Offices, OIG 2003-I-0023 (Mar. 31, 2003) 26, 27

<http://www.mrm.mms.gov/MRMWebStats> (last visited July 31, 2006) 15

Report of the Commission, Fiscal Accountability of the Nation's Energy Resources (Jan. 1982) 21, 22

No. 05-669
